

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)**  
**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD**  
**(Special Original Jurisdiction)**  
MONDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF DECEMBER TWO THOUSAND AND NINETEEN  
:PRESENT:  
**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE ABHINAND KUMAR SHAVILI**  
**WRIT PETITION NO: 27112 OF 2019**

**Between:**

Mr. Botuku Ramesh Babu, S/o. Late Sri Botuku Venkateswarlu

...Petitioner

**AND**

1. Union of India, Represented by its Secretary, Department of Biotechnology (DBT) Ministry of Science and Technology 6-8 Floors, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road New Delhi – 110 003.
2. The Chairman, Governing Council Centre for DNA Fingerprinting and Diagnostics (CDFD), Represented by Secretary, Department of Biotechnology Ministry of Science and Technology Govt. of India, 6-8 Floors, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi – 110 003.
3. The Centre for DNA Fingerprinting and Diagnostics (CDFD), Represented by its Director, Inner Ring Road Opp: Metro Rail Pillar No. NUP-9 Uppal, Hyderabad – 500 039.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate M/s CH.A.B. SATYANARAYANA presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ order or direction especially one in the nature of writ of mandamus,

- (a) declaring that the decision of the 3rd Respondent communicated to the Petitioner vide e-mail dated 10/07/2019 and through Letter No.CDFD/13/RB/46, dated: 08/11/2019 as illegal and arbitrary and further declare that the decision of the 1st Respondent communicated to the 3rd Respondent vide Letter No. BT/A1/ 15022/01/2019 dated 15/10/2019 rejecting the request of the Petitioner for reinstatement into the service of the 3<sup>rd</sup> Respondent as illegal, arbitrary, illogical and therefore they are liable to be set-aside.
- (b) declare that the petitioner is entitled to be reinstated into the service of the 3<sup>rd</sup> respondent organization with all consequential benefits.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s CH.A.B. SATYANARAYANA, Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

**You viz:**

1. The Secretary, Department of Biotechnology (DBT) Ministry of Science and Technology 6-8 Floors, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, Union of India, New Delhi – 110 003.
2. The Secretary, Chairman, Governing Council Centre for DNA Fingerprinting and Diagnostics (CDFD), Department of Biotechnology Ministry of Science and Technology Govt. of India, 6-8 Floors, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi – 110 003.
3. The Director, Centre for DNA Fingerprinting and Diagnostics (CDFD), Inner Ring Road Opp: Metro Rail Pillar No. NUP-9 Uppal, Hyderabad – 500 039.

are directed to show cause as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

**THE COURT MADE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:**

**Notice before admission.**

**Post after four weeks.**

**SD/- T.KRISHNA KUMAR  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**//TRUE COPY//**

**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. The Secretary, Department of Biotechnology (DBT) Ministry of Science and Technology 6-8 Floors, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, Union of India, New Delhi – 110 003.
2. The Secretary, Chairman, Governing Council Centre for DNA Fingerprinting and Diagnostics (CDFD), Department of Biotechnology Ministry of Science and Technology Govt. of India, 6-8 Floors, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi – 110 003.
3. The Director, Centre for DNA Fingerprinting and Diagnostics (CDFD), Inner Ring Road Opp: Metro Rail Pillar No. NUP-9 Uppal, Hyderabad – 500 039 (RR 1 to 3 by RPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit).
4. One CC to M/s. CH.A.B. SATYANARAYANA, Advocate [OPUC].
5. Two CCs to SRI. N. RAJESHWAR RAO (AST SOL GEN), High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
6. One spare copy  
ZEE

HIGH COURT

AKSJ

DATED:09/12/2019

POST AFTER FOUR WEEKS

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.27112 of 2019

